THIRTEERTH GUAM LEGISLATURR
1975 (FIisT) Regular session

CERTIFICATION OF PATCACE OF AN ACT TO 7% GOVERNOR

This ia to certify that Bill FNo. 350, "An Act to amend sections

10 an2 11 of Public Law 12-198y to appropriate funds for the
operation of the Pifth Scuth Pacific Gamas and for other purposes®,
was on the 6th day of Jure, 1975, auly and regularly passed.

ATTESTED

Groccegen @, i
CONCIPCION CZUZ BAsTe
Legislative Secretary

Act waa Teceived by the Governor this 77_’i day of
/ct’]lé/ # 1975 &t 5)2 :rz f_ O'C‘lOCk ﬂ o dae

r.
v

/8/ Ruth F. Won-Pat
EUTH F, WON PAT
Assistant staff officer

APPROVED s With the exception that I have reduced the appropriated amount in
Section 15 to Zero (0), in Section 16 to Zero (0), in Section 19 to
Zero (C), and in Section 22 to Zero (0).

/Je/ RICARDO J. Pasor:to
RICAIDO J. DORDALLO
Goveirnor of Cuanm

parzps _JUN 7 197c
_J.37Lm
P 52 7




O . W =N 0w e W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
le6
17

THIRTEEWTH CUAM LEGISLATURE
1975 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill MNo. 350

(As substituted by
the Committee on
Finance & Taxation)

Introduced by

C. T.C. Gutierrez
E. R, Duenas
B. M. Palomo
R. F, Taitano
J. M. Rivera
E. T. Charfauros
A. C. Sanchez
R. P. Duenas
E. M, Espaldon
AN ACT TO AMEND SECTICNS 10 AND 11 OF
PUBLIC LAW 12-198; TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS
FOR THE OPERATICN OF THE FIPTH SOUTH
PACIFIC GAMES AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
section 1. The first paragraph of Section 10 of Public Law
12-198 is hereby amended to read as follows:

»gection 10. HNotwithstanding any provision of law,
rules, or regulations to the contrary, the sum of Ninety-
Six Thousand Ninety-Seven Dollars ($96,097) is hereby
appropriated from any available fund in the Unappropriated
Surplus of the Tourist Attraction Fund for the operation of
the Fifth South Pacific Games Cormission for the period
cormencing January 1, 1973, and ending September 30, 1375,

. gaid sums to be transferred to the Guam gouth Pacific Gares
Commission and to be allocated as follows: ™

Section 2. There is herxreby appropriated from the Unappro-

Eight Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars ($148,289) to
supplemnent the appropriation made under Section 10 of Public Law

12-198, said sum to be allocated as follous:

priated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of One Hundred Forty-




L - B - R - D T B N ' B

NN NN NN NN M e e s b b s pe s e
~N oA K o w N O W N W N = O

1.

2.

3.

4.

For Travel and Transportation not

to exceed

For Contractual Service, not

to exceed the total of Seventeen
Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Five
Dollars ($17,165) as follows:

For rental of copying machine,

not to exceed

For insurance premiums, not to exceed
For utilities and cablegrama, not to
exceed

FPor legal and professional services,
not to exceed

For printing, publications, not to
exceed

For rental of sound system, not to

‘exceed

For rental of 5 pageboy beeperxrs, not
to exceed

For Supplies and Materials, not to

" exceed

For Equipment, not to exceed the total
of Sixty-Eight Thousand Bight Hundred
Sixty-lline Dollars ($68,869)

as follows:

For archery, not to excecd

For basketlhall, not to exceed

$ 24,120
$ 1,044
$ 45
$ 2,673
$ 1,228
$ 6,000
§ 6,000
$ 175
$ 1,235
$ 1,134
$ 2,673

|
i
i
i~
i
i




O© B O~ Nt AW N

N T I - v T B vl
oAl R e R N

23

For boxing, not to exceced

" For golf, not to exceed

Por judo, not to exceed

Por lawn tennis, not to exceed

Por soccer, not to exceed

For softball, not to exceed

For swirming, not to exceed

Por table tennis, not to exceed
Por underwater fishing, not to
exceed

Por weight lifting, not to exceed
For yachting, not to exceed

For volleypall, not to exceed

For athletics, not to exceed

Por support equipment and supplies,
not to exceed
§. For Miscellaneous Itens, not to
exceed the total of Thirty-Six
Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars
($36,900) as follows:

For Host Comnittee, not to exceed
For opening/closing ceremonies, not
to exceed

For ilousing Committee, not to
excueed

for uapires, referces, ctec., not
to sycee:d

Fer Continrency Fund, not to

excocd

e 4 W W A N N

4,407
660
4,259
1,328
996 .
1,109
5,300
1,220

610

5,287

1,700

24,494

13,474

4,000

8,050

20,859

3,000

1,097



[F- T - R I - T B T . B S R

R R R O T T T T O R
M N M O © W Nt WM O

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from the Unappro-
priated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of Twenty-Four
Thousand Six Hundred and Ninety-One Dollars ($24,691) to finance
the participation of Guam's Athletes in the Pifth South Pacific
Games, said sum to be sllocated as follows:

Por meodical supplies, not to excced $ 601
For archery, not to exceed $ 1,204
For baszketball, not to exceed $ 910
For boxing, not to exceed $ 1,249
Por golf, not to exceed $ 175,
For judo, not to exceed $ 244
For lawn tennis, not to exceed $ 329
For soccer, not to exceed $ 1,589
For softball, not to exceed $ 1,495
Por swimming, not to exceed $ 810
For table tennis, not to exceed $ 674
For underwater fishing, not to ex;oéd $ 165
For weight 1ifting, not to exceed 3 725
For yaéhting, not to exceed $ 180
For volleyball, not to exceed $ 910
‘For':athlgtfés, not to exceed $ 3,840
Por parade aﬁd official uniforms,
not to exceed . $ 9,600
Section 4. Section 11 of Public Law 12-198 is hereby

anmended to read as follows:
“Section 11, Schedule One of positions for the Fifth
South Pacific Canes Cormission,
One (1) Administrator at Pay range 35,
One (1) Public Relations Officer at pay range 33.

One (1) Txecutive Secretary at pay range 19,

I 4 P e T o N . B ia M s e - e .. o,
B O I R N A SULERANSTT T e e A v e o —SE‘W?
1



W %0 N R AW N

TR CRREE YR VIR VRN X R ¥ S & S o S SR S O T R
e A - T I - T S T I R S

- shall cause to be filed with the Thirteenth Guam Legislature a

One (1) Photographer at pay range 18.
Three (3) Clerks at pay range 10, each,
One'(1) General lielper at pay range 4."
Section 5. Notwithstanding any law, rule, or regulation to
the contrary, the Governor of Guam is authorized to direct the
various Departments, Agencies, Cormissions and other political
subdivisions of the Government of Guam to provide in-kind
support, without reimbursement therefor to the Fifth South Paci-
fic Games Commission for the successful operation of the Fifth
South Pacific Games. On or befor? the 15th day of each month

following the enactment of this measurc into law, the Governor

report containing inter alia all in-kind support from whatever

source derived and an estimate of the value of such support.

Section 6. The Covernor shall cause to be filed on the 15th
day of each month after the effective date of this Act a detzil-
ed report with the Thirteenth Guam Legislature setting forth

inter alia any expenditures, commitments or other obligations

entered into. Any fuads not obligated, committed or expended
under Public Law 12-198 and this Act as of Septenber 30; 1975,
shall automatically rovert to the Tourist Attraction ?und and
the General Fund respcctiiely. ,

Section 7. All mnterinlé, Supplies, and equipment or any
item of value purchased with funds appropriated by Public Law
12-198 or by this Act shall become the property of the Goverﬁ-
ment of Guaw upos the termination of the Fifth South Pacific

Cames and the departmeat of rarks anl iecreation shall have 1o

right of first refusal to such property. In addition, all not

revenues Jderived frewm the operation of the Fifth South Pacitic




- B R - . o L I

P o Y L I e L e I
- R T S S Y Y O Y -

23

Games shall be applied as an offset against funds appropriated

by this Act and such net revenues shall be placed in the General

Fund of the Government of Guam or the Tourist Attraction Fund
in accordance with the provisions of Section 8 of this Act.

Section 8. Notwithstanding any law, rule, regulation, or
sgreement to the centrary, one-third (1/3) of all net revenucs
realized from any operations of the Fifth South Pacific Garmes,
shall be deposited in the Tourist Attraction Fund and two
thirds (2/3) of such revenues shall be deposited in the Generzl
Fund. ' |

Section 9. Any funds appropriated by this Act which are

not obligated, committed, or otherwise expended or any net

revenues reaslized under Section 8 which are in excess of the
appropriations from the Tourist Attraction Fund, pursusant to
Section 10 of Public Law 12-198, er the General Furd, pursuant
to this Act, shall be rotained by the Scuth Pacific Games
Council,

Section 10, All expenditures made pursuant to this Act
and Sections 10 and 11 of Public Law 12-198 after the effective
date of this Act shall be certified by the Director of the
Dopartment of Administration, or his designee in writing.

Section 11. The Legislature hereby réservas the power to
grant to the South Pacific Games Commission by a resolutlion
adopted by the Lenislature, the power and autherity to transfer
funds apnropriated by this Act, provided, however, that tae
funds so traasferred are to be used for a purpose enumerated

in this Act.

Section 12. Tections 2 and 3 of this Act shall becorn
effective o July 1, 1975, Tie Leorisitture hereby grants
-(]..

R

- e




W W N O Wt AW N

RN NN RN RN RN RN N N R b e s e e e e e
D o - o th Bl N O B NN W BWN MO

Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) to the Public Utility Agency

authority to the South Pacific Games Commission to commit or
obligaté funds appropriated by Sections 2 and 3 of this Act
prior to July 1, 1975.

Section 13. There is hereby appropriated from any availabl

[+

funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum 9f
Twenty-One Thousand Dollars (321;000) to the Association of
Retired Persons for the Servicio Para Y Man Amko (services of
the Senior Citizens). This Section of thé Act shall be
effective upon signature of the Governor.

Section 14. There is hereby appropriated from any

available surplus of the General Fund the'sum of One Thousand

of Guar for the purchase of a water pump to provide adequate
water pressure to agricultural areas in the San Isidro area,
municipality of Agat. This Section shall be effeétive upon enactt
ment éf this Act.

Section 15. There is hereby reappropriated the sum of Two
Hun&red~¥ifty~?§§§;andrDollars {$é58 50«;900 from the lapses of
the Department of Education for the implementation of Public Lay
13-7 Compensatory Elementary Education Summer’Program and Careen
Awareness Time (CAT). | _

Section 16. There is hereby appropriated from any availa-
ble funds in the Unappr%{agated Surplus of the General Fund the

-0 -
sum of Threv itundred- Twentvaxve"Thousandmbellers -{$3255030:09)

to the Department of Labor for the purpose of providing summer

|
employment for students of the various schools in Guam who arc
at lcast sixtcen (16) years of age such students to be e~*‘W'“}
during the summer period between school terms either by the

Government of Guan or by vrivate enmplovers approvad hy theo



T S-S C R - S R T " B R

R TR I L A N C R R T T o B
D L M M O W 0N ONw! AN RO

Department of Labor.

a. All students employed under the Public Sector provi-
‘sions of Secfion 16, except the Department of
Agriculture, shall be given job assignments and tasks
as assistants to the department or agency head or
deputy, division chief or administrator, or section
supervisor, or in any other capacity where they nay

| participate in meaningful work experience. In no way
is a participant to be assizned as a messenger,
custodian, or general helper. |

b. All students and their adult counterparts are required
to submit a summary of their experiences at the cnd of
the program to the Guam Employment Service,

Section 17. Section 2. II. C, 1 and 2 of Public Law 12-150

is hereby amended to read:
“C. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTICNS

1. For Personal Services, not to exceed the
total of Nine Hundred Thirteem Thousand
Pive Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($913,524)
increased to defray costs for veclassifica-
tion of positions for the positions
enumerated in Schedule Twenty of Section 3
of Public Law 12-150.

2. For Personnel Benefits, not to exceed the

total of Ninety-Two Thousand Seventy-Throe r
Dollars (%02,073) as follows: :
Section 18. There is herehy annropriated from any
available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General

Fund, the sun of Five Theusand Dollors £5,000,.62) for the
p]



W08 N R n AN e

R I S T i R W N T O I R
A N M S U B N th & N D

purchase of seeds and piant nursery supplies for the Department
of Agriculture.

Section 19, There is hereby appropriated from any
available balance imn the ynappropriated Surplus of the Gencral
Fund the sum of Eigh&y-?ggﬁganduneiiors-{688;536:00}, for the
replacement of livestock at the Department of Agriculture,
such sum to include transportation costs.

Section 20. Section 19 of this Act shall take effect July
1, 1975,

Secticn 21. There is hereby appropriated from any

available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General

" Pund the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for the extension

of Tamuning Cormissiocner's Office for use as a Community Center,
Section 22. There is hereby transferred to the budget of
the Committee on Education of the Thirteenth Guam Leglslature
from the appropriation to the University of Guam provided for
by Public Law 12-150 the sum of gaauuuaééfgg$hbusand-Boiiars
&$16539é03 to be used by the Committee on Education of the-
Guam Legislature for an indepth survey of the administrative
management, financial management and scademic standing of the
University of Guam and the ﬁepartment of Education. Funds
transferred herein shall be those funds not expended by the

University becausc of personnel lapses.




